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3.5 HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

3.5.1 INTRODUCTION

This section analyzes tl~e potential impacts of the Proposed Project relative to hazoxds and

hazardous materials, and is based on the Hazardous Materials Technical Report (June 2009)

prepared by DUDEK. The tectmical report is included i~ Appendix 3.5 of this EIR.

3.5.2 METHODOLOGY

The envir oranental assessment presented in this section is based on am investigation of the past

and carrent uses of the properties that would be developed as part of the Proposed Project,

including the identification of possible on-site releases or disposal of manufacturing or other

wastes. The scope of the environmental investigation included: (1) a computerized database

search of regulatory agency records by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. ("EDR"); (2) a

review of available historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, and City of San Diego

Directory listh~gs; (3) an enviromnental lien search; (4) a review of applicable regulatory agency

files; (5) a review of prior environmental studies conducted in connection with the subject

properties and vicinity; and (6) the preparation of an envirorm~entaI assessment report detailing

the findings of the investigation.

The above-described investigation was conducted to identify recognized envirol~cnental

conditions. The term "recognized enviro~m~ental condition" means the presence or likely

presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on the subject property under

conditions that indicate an existing release, past release, or material threat of a release of any

hazardous substances or petroleum products into the ground, groundwater, or surface water on

a subject property. For purposes of tttis study, the subject property is the 24 paxcels that would

be developed as part of the Proposed Project, as further described below.

The analysis of the subject property included a review of local, county, state, and U.S.

Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") lists of known or potentially hazardous waste sites,

landfills, and sites currently under investigation for environmental violations. Table 3.5-1,

Database Search Surnraary, lists the databases that were searched by EDR and the seaxch

distance beyond the boundaries of the subject property’. The EDR seard~ was conducted in

March 2009.
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Table 3.5-1
Database Search Summary

NPL mile

CORRACTS mile

CERCLIS 0.5 mile

NFRAP

TSD
TRIS

RCRIS

ERNS
CONSENT
ROD

FINDS

MLTS

MINES
NPL LIENS
PADS
DOD
US BROWNFIELDS
RAATS
TSCA
DeIlsted NPL

UMTRA
FUDS
INDIAN RESERV
SSTS

OD1

FTTS

US INST CONTROLS
US ENG CONTROLS
AWP
CAL-SITES

Notify 65

National Priorities List (includilrg proposed NPL sites)
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) Corrective Action
Comprehensive Envlro~mrental Respol~se, Compel~satiol~
and Liability Act (CERCLA)
No Furtber Remedial Action Planned
(CERCLIS)
RCRA permitted treatment, storage or disposal facili~es
Toxic Release Inventory Database
RCRA registered small or large generators of hazardo~

Emergency Response Notification System of spills
Superfmrd (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Record of Decision
Facility Index System/Facinty Identification Initiative
Program Summary Report
H~zardous Materials h~formation Reporting System

Material Licensing TrackIng System
Mines Master Index File
Federal Superf~nd Liens

PCB Activity Database System
DeparWnent of Defense Sites
A Lis~ng of Brownf~elds Sites
RCRA Adm~lstr alive Action ~’acldng System
Toxic Substance Control Act

National Priority List Deletio~s
Urainum Mill Tailings Sites
Formerly- Used Defense Sites
Indi~ Reservatin~xs

Section 7 Tracking Systems
Open Dump Inventory
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act/TSCA
Tracking System
Sites with Instrument Controls

Sites with Engineering Controls
Amrual Workplan Sites
Cal-EPA, Depa~enl Of Toxic Substances Control
California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
Proposition 65

0.5 mile

0.5 mile
Subject Property

0.25 mile

Subject Property"
i mile
1 mile

Subject Property

Subject Property

Subject Property
0.25 mile
Sut~ect Property
Subject Property
1 mile
0.5 mile
Subject Property
Subject Property
I mile
0.5
1 mile
1 mile
Subject Property
0.5 mile

Subject Property

0.5 mile
0.5 n~le
i mile
1 mile

Subject Property
1 mile
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Table 3.5-1
Database Search Summary

State Landfill

WMUDS/SWAT

LUST
BEP
DEED
RSTR
CORTESE
REF

SCH

TOXIC PITS

UST

HIST UST

SWEEPS UST
INDLAN LUST
INDIAN UST
CA FID UST
AST
VCP
CLEANERS
NFA

NFE
EMI
S~:VRCY
SLIC
CA WDS
San Diego Co.
HMMD
WIP
HAZNET

Gas Stations/Dry
Cleaners
ManufacVared Gas
Plants

State Landfill
Waste Management Unit Database/Solid Waste
Assessment Test
Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Calilornia Bond Expenditure plan (DHS)
Depar~nent Of Health Services - Lmld Use And Air
Assessment

State Index Of Properties With Hazardous Waste
Sites Referred To Another State Or Local Agency
Proposed And Existing School Sites Being Evaluated By
DTSC
Toxic Pits Cleanup Facilities
Registered Undergroulld Storage Tanks, Including Tmxks
On Indian Land And Historic USTs
Historic Undergrom~d Storage Tanks
UST listing maintained by RWQCB in file 1980s
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Lm/d
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Facility Inventory Database
Registered Abovegr ound Storage Tanks
Brownfields Voluntary Cleanup Program
Dry Cleaner Facilities
Properties With No Further Action Required By DTSC
Properties Needing Further Evaluation By DTSC
Emissions Inventory Data
Recycler Database
State-wide SLIC Cases
Sites Issned Waste Discharge Requirements

Hazardous Material Management Database

Well Investigation Program Case List
Hazardous Waste Information System

Business listing for Dry Cleaner or Gas Station

Bustaess Listing for Gas Plants 1 mile

0.5 mile

0.5 tnile

0.5 mile

0.5 mile

0.5 mile
0.25 mile

0.25 mile

0.25 mile

0.25 mile
0.5 mile
0.25 mile
0.25 mile
0.25 mile
0.5 miIe
0.25 mile
0.25 mile
0.25 riffle
Subject Property
0.5 mile

Subject Property
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The following is a hst of the environmental studies that were reviewed as part of the analysis

presented in this section:

Limited Soil Investigation, OId Quetzal Hall 5186-5192 College Avenue (Geocon, 1983)

Asbestos Survey, San Diego State Ul~iversity Foundation (Design for Heaith, Inc., 1989)

Hazardous Materlals Assessment, College Con~ntmity Redevelopment Environmental
Impact Report, San Diego State University- (Ninyo and Moore, 1992)

Letter regarding Review of Files for Former Unccal Service Station #3991, 5140 College
Avenue (Environmental Engineering and Contracting, Inc., 2002)

Phase I Enviroi~raental Site Assessment, The Paseo at San Diego State University (P&D
Envirorm~ental, 2003)

Memorandum of Almual Asbestos Notification (Facility Management Department, 2004)

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Tetra Tech EM, hlc., 2004)

Limited Phase II Enviromnental Site Assessment (Tetra Tech EM, inc.; 2004)

Final Environmental Impact Report, The Paseo at San Diego State University (Volume I)
(City of San Diego, 2005)

Airborne Bioaerosol Testing located at Talent Search Upward Bound, 5178 College

Avenue (Air and Building Sciences, LLC, 2005)

Memorm~dum regarding UnocaI, 5140 College Avonue (Dudek, 2006}

In addition to the above, the San Diego County Department of E~virom’nental HeaIth ("DEH")

was contacted to obtain i~fformation regarding environmental concerns, violations, or reIeases

at or near the subject property.

3.5.3 EXISTING CONDITIONS

3.5.3.1 Identification of Development Parcels

The Proposed Project would be developed on land located south of m~d adjacent to the existing

SDSU main campus. Aside from the pedestrian malls, which would be developed on existing

streets m~d alleys, the Proposed Project would be developed on 24 parcels of land cm~’ently

owned either by CSU/SDSU, the SDSU Research Foundation, or private property owners (the

"subject properties"). The subject properties axe located in a residential and commercial sel~ing

co~sisting of retail stores, offices, restaurants, apartments, and single-fancily dwellings. The

parcels currently support parknig lots, buildings, and a service stallon.
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Table 3.5-2, Development Parcels/Ownership/Existing Uses, I~sts each of the su~ect

properties, the current record owner of the property, and the existing land use type and size.

Each of the 24 parcels that comprise the sul~ect properties also is depicted on Figure 3.5-1,

Subject Properties.

3

4

8

6

7

8

Developme~ Parcel~Owners~p~xisfingUses

5850-82
Hardy
Avenue
5194-98
College
Avenue
5186-92
ColIege
Avenue
5178
College

5168-74
College

5164
College

5140
College

5830-
5840

Paseo
5822
Lindo

College

5130
College

CSUBoard of

CSU Board of 37*
Trustees

CSU Board of 37*
Trustees

CSU Board of                                                       --
Trustees

CSU Board of                                                  --
Trustees

CSU Board of 44**
Trustees

CSU Board of 44**
Trustees

CSU Board of
Trustees

9 CSU Board of --
Trustees

10 CSU Board of -- 8***
Trustees

11 CSU Board of -- 31"**
Tn~stees

4,600

24 54

1 0 (vacaut)
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Table 3.5-2

Development Parcels/Ownership/Existing Uses

5185 and
5187
College

5157
College
Avenue
5155

5,480

13 SDSU Reseaxch 3,160 -- --
Foundation

14 Private 2,160 - --

15 Private 2,430 -- -- --

16 SDSU Research 15,370 - -- -
Fom~dation

17 Private 2,100 -- - --

18 Private 1,300 - -- --

19 Private -- 18 --

20 SDSU Research 1 3
Foundation

21 SDSU Research -- 38
Fom~dation

22 SDSU Research 1 14
Foundation

23 SDSU Research 1 0 (vacant)
Foundation
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Table 3.5-2

Development Parcels/Ownership/Existing Uses

5750      SDSU Research                     1            18
Foundation

ma Road

Total 44,200 30 107 288

* P~Lrcels 1, 2, ~nd 3 col~slst o~ an exisRng unnmned parkLng lot. SDSU cat~loge existing parl4ng lot capaci~es by Lot
rather than ualderly~ng p~rcel. The twa~m~ed Iot that is located on Parcels 1, 2 and 3 col~sists of 123 spaces; fffis total
was divided between the three parcels, based on the rough percentage located on each parceI and, therefore, is
approxhnated.
** Parcels 6 and 7 consist of existh~g O Lot_ O Lot col~sLs~s of 88 spaces; this total was divided between the two
parcels, based on the rough percentage located on each p&rcel and, therefore, is approxhx~ated.
*~* Parcels 10 aa~d 11 consist of existing P Lot_ P Lot consists of 39 spaces; this total was divided between the ~wo
parcels, based on the rough percentage located on each parcel and, therefore, is approximated,



SDSU Plaza Linda Verde EIR
Figure 3.5-1

Subject Properties
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3.5.3.2 Physiographic Cond~tlons

General topographic information for the subject properties and the surrounding area was

obtained from a review of the U.S. Geological Survey topographic map for La Mesa, California.

The topography of the subject properties is in ~he upper elevatiol~s of a mesa located south m~d

east of Alvarado CanyorL The elevation of the ~rea ranges from 280 to 455 feet above mean sea

level.

So~I on the subject properties consists of the Redding s~I series, Ollvenhain sK~l series, and

Diablo soil series. The Reddli~g soil consists of gravelly loams, the Ohvenhain s(Y~I consists of a

cobbly loam, and the Diablo series consists of clay.

No oil or gas wells were noted within one mile of the subject properties.

According to the Flood h~surance Rate Map (No. 06073C1639 G; revised June 16, 1999), the

Project site is not located in the 100-year flood zone.

The depth to groundwater in the area ranges from 20 feet below ground surface ("bgs") to

greater than 65 feet bgs. The groundwater flow generally is to the southwest.

3.5.3.3 Agency List Review and File Research

Regulatory databases provide a listing of sites within an approximately one-mile radius of the

subject properties that acre known to be chemical handlers, hazardous waste generators, or

polluters. Lnformation in these listings includes the location of the site relative to the subject

properties, sources of polIution, and the status of the site. The seKrch performed for tl~s

assessment was conducted in March 2009 by EDR. The information from the EDR report is

discussed in this section. The complete database search report is included ~n Appendix 3.5.

The following sections describe the properties that were identified by the database searches.

3.5.3.3.1 Subject Properties

Four of the subject properties were identified in the HIST UST, LUST, HAZNET, SWEEPS UST,

Cortese, San Diego Co. HMMD, San Diego Co. SAM, SLIC, EMI, FINDS, and UST databases.

These properties are discussed briefly below and in greater detail in Section 3.5.5.

Parcel 7 (5140 College Avenue)
P~rceI 7 was identified in the HAZNET, H2ST UST, SWEEPS UST, LUST, SLIC, San Diego Co.

SAM, Cortese, and S~n Diego Co. HMMD databases. The HAZNET listing is compiled based on

site use and does not document releases. The HIST UST listing indicated that three

underground storage tanks (USTs) were installed at the subject property in 1968. The SWEEPS
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UST listthg indicated that USTs are present at the subject property address. The LUST, SLIC,

San Diego Co. SAM, and Cortese database listings indicate that four releases were reported at

tlie subject property. Two releases (failed integrity test-related releases) were closed in 1989 and

1992. The third release, which hnpacted groundwater, was closed in 2005. The fottrth (soil-only)

release was reported in 2005 and Ls still open. The San Diego Co. HMMD listthg indicated that

violatiorts were issued in 1992 a~d 1993.

Parcel 11 (5130 College Avenue)

Parcel 11 was identified in the HAZNET, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST, LUST, Cortese, San Diego

Co. SAM, and San Diego Co. HMMD daVabases. The FLAZNET listing is compiled based on site

use and does 1~ot docoment releases. The San Diego Co. HiVIMD listing indicated that an

ir~spectioi~ was conducted on October 14; 1993, and the facility received one violation1. Xhe HIST

UST listing indicates tt~at four USTs were located on the subject property. Installation!removal

dates for the USTs were not available. The SWEEPS UST listing also indicates that there are four

USTs at the subject property. The LUST, Cortese, and San Diego Co. SAM listings i~dicate that

tt~ree releases related to the on-site USTs were reported at the subject property. The two, soft-

only reIeases were closed on July 6, 2000, and March 7, 2002. The third release, wl~ch impacted

groundwater, was closed on July 6, 2000.

Parcel 16 (5131 College Avenue)

Parcel 16 was identified in the HAZNET and San Diego Co. HMMD databases. The HAZNET

listhig is compiled based on site t~se and does not document releases. The San Diego Co.

HMMD listing indicated that an inspection was performed on December 9, 1997. No violations,

USTs, or waste streams were reported.

ParceI 18 (5111 College Avenue)
ParceI 18 was identified in the HIST UST, SWEEPS UST, UST, LUST, Cortese, San Diego Co.

HMMD, SLIC, EMI, San Diego Co. SAM, HAZNET, and FINDS databases. The HIST UST

listh~g indicates that four USTs were Iocated at the subject property in 1965. The SWEEPS UST

and UST listings indicate four USTs ~re present on tbe property. Tlie San Diego Co. [-LMMD

listing indicated that violations for the property were issued in 1998, 2000, 2001, and 2002. The

FINDS, HAZNET, and EMI listhigs are compiled based on site use and do not docttrnent

releases. The LUST, San Diego Co. SAM, and SLIC database listings indicate tbat four releases

were reported at tlie site. Two, soil-only releases and one failed hitegrity test were closed on

June 5, 1990. The fourth release, which impacted groundwater, was closed on December 24,

2001.
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3.5.3.3.2 Additional Properties

tn addition to the snl~ect properties, 14 sites were identified on various databases ~dthin one

mile of the Project site. These sites are discussed below,

Econ-O-Wash, 5850 Montezuma Road, is located less than 0.125 mile south of the subject

properties. The site was identified in the EDR Historical Cleaners database. No

additional information was available regarding the historical dry cIeaner.

Hollywood Laundry and Cmnpus Cleaners, 5848 Montezuma Road, is located less than

0.125 mile south of the subject properties. The site was identified/~ the EDR I~storical

Cleaners database. No additional information was available regarding the historical dry

cleaner.

San Diego State University, 5500 Campm~Ie Drive, is located less than 0.125 mile west of

the subject properties. The site was identified in the PADS, FINDS, LUST, Cortese,

RCRA-LQG, MLTS, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST, MANIFEST, HAZNET, UST, San Diego

Co. HMMD, EMI, and San Diego Co. SAM databases. The HAZNET, EMI, FINDS,

RCRA-LQG, PADS, and MLTS tistings are compiled based on site use and do not

document releases. The MANIFEST listfl~g indicates that waste was disposed and

trm~sported off site. The HIST UST listing indicates that twelve USTs were installed at

the site between !976 and 1984. The SWEEPS UST and UST listings indicate that USTs

are present at the site. The San Diego Co. H-MMD listing Lndicated that various

h~zardous substances are stored at the site. In addition, the HMMD listing indicated that

various inspection and violations have been associated with the site. The LUST, Corteso,

amd San Diego Co. SAM listings indicate that three, soft-only releases were reported at

the site. The releases were closed on December 15, 1989, February 23, 1997, and March 6,

1998. Based on the type of releases (soft only) and closure status, this property does not

appear to l~ave impacted the environmental conditions of the sul~ect properties.

The followh~g sites were identified on the Notify 65 database, which is compiled based

on site use and does not document releases. Since these sites were not listed ha any

databases that indicate a release has occurred, it is unlikely that these sites have

impacted the environmental conditions of the su~ect properties.

Umaamed site, 5089 College Avenue, located less than 0.125 mile south of the subject

properties;

Urmamed site, 4828 Art Street, located between 0.5 and 1 mile southeast of the

sul~ect properties;
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Unnan~ed sito, 5345 Coiner Avenue, located between 0.5 and I trifle southwest of the

subject properties;

Ura~amed site, 4775 Se~inole Drive, located between 0.5 and 1 mile southeast of the

subject properlies;

Ulmamed site, 4613 Contour Boulevard, located betweei~ 0.5 m~d i mile southwest of

the subject properties;

Uimamed site, 4794 Winona Avenue, located between 0.5 and i mile west-southwest

of the sul~ect properties;

U~mamed site, 4794 Winona Ave~ue, located between 0.5 and I mile west-southwest

of the subject properties;

U~xnamed site, the intersection of 56th Street and Meade Avenue, located between

0.5 and I mile south of the sul~ect properties; and

Unnamed site, 4500 Block of CoBwood Boulevard, located between 0.5 and 1 mile

south-southwest of the subject properties.

3.5.3.3.3 Unmapped Sites

U~lmapped sites are the result of inadequate address information. Nine sites were Iisted in the

EDR report as u~n~aapped sites. Based on the address informatio~ supplied, the nine sites do not

appear to be located within one mile of the subject properties.

3.5.3.4 Site History/Land Use Review

The historical research established the use o~ the subject properties since 1904. HistoricaI source

documents and previous enviro~mental investigations also inddcate that the subject properties

and surrounding area were undeveloped in 1930. By 1931, the State Teachers College of San

Diego was located h~ the area. By 1953, residential and commercial development wa~ located in

the Krea of the sul~ect properties. By the 1960s, ttn’ee service stations were present on the subject

properties. Two of the three service stations have since been removed, oa~d the rewah~ng

properties currently are occupied by residential and comme~ciai uses.

3.5.3.4.1 Project Site Records Review

The foBowing is a su~n~ary of the environmental studies previously conducted in connection

with the subject properties and the surrounding vicinity that were reviewed as part of this

anaIysis:
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Limited Soil Lnvestigation, Old Quetzal Hall, 5186-5192 College Avenue (1983)

Two exploratory test pits were excavated adjacent to the exis~g structure. Geocon, Inc.

ideni~ed the softs to col~sist of Eocene Mission Valley formation ~d Eocene Stadimn

Conglomerate, and determmed the formations would provide good foundation-bearing

support for the existing foo~ngs. No information was provided as to environmental

concerns at the site.

Asbestos Survey (1989)

A totaI of 381 bulk samples were collected and analyzed from various properties at San

Diego State University. Asbestos-containing materials were detected at 5168 Colloge

Avenue, 5178 College Avenue, 5164 College Avenue, and 5830-5840 LSndo Paseo. The

materials that tested positive for asbestos were primafffly floor tile or llnoIeum. White

pipe insulation located at the Lindo Paseo property also tested positive for asbestos.

H~zardous Materials Assessment, College Community RedeveIopment Environmental

hnpact Report (1992)

Ninyo and Moore conducted a Hazardous Materi~fls Assessment for the College

Community Redevelopment EIR. The Hazardous Materials Assessment covered the

following areas: Campus Core Site, 55th Street Site, Alvarado Road Site, Lot A Site, and

Monteztuna School Site. These areas encompass the following subject properties: Parcel

I (5850-5882 Hardy Avenue), Parcel 2 (5186-5192 College Avenue), Parcel 3 (5194-5198

Coilege Avenue), Parcel 4 (5178 College Avenue), Parcel 5 (5168-5174 College Avenue),

Parcel 6 (5164 College Avenue), Parcel 7 (5140 College Avenue), Parcel 8 (5830-5840

LLndo Paseo), Parcel 9 (5822 Umdo Paseo), Parcel 10 (5104 College Avenue), Parcel 11

(5130 College Avenue), Parcel 19 (5721 Lindo Paseo), Parcel 20 (5723 Lindo Paseo),

Parcel 21 (5118-5132 Campanile Drive), Parcel 22 (5734 Montezuma Road), Parcel 23

(5742 M~ntezuma Road), and Parcel 24 (5750 Montezuma Road).

Ninyo and Moore identified the three former service stations (5111 College Avenue,

5130 College Avenue, and 5140 College Avenue) as potential environmental concerns.

NLnyo and Moore recommended that the on-site USTs in areas of development be

removed and that an asbestos survey be conducted prior to the demoll|ion or renovation

of structures located in the proposed redevelopment area.

Letter reg&rding Review of Files for Former Unocal Service Station #3991 [Parcel 7]
(2002)
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Environmental Engineering and Contracting indicated there was a potential that

groundwater had been impacted at the site and recommended additional investigation

based on the li~ted scope of previous investigations.

Phase I Rnvironmental Site Assessment, The Paseo at San Diego State Udiversity (2003)

The Phase I Enviro~mental Site Assessment was performed for subject properties

Parcels 1-18. P&D Environmental recommended the following: (i) during

redevelopment of 5111 College Avenue, 5130 College Avenue, and 5140 College

Avenue, soft be properly mm~aged and disposed, as it was expected to be contaminated;

(ii) if excavation pits on or adjacent to the former gas station sites fill with groundwater,

dewatering activities may require remediation for contaminants before the water can be

released; (iii) a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment should be conducted at 5185

College Avenue; (iv) employees be notified of potential asbestos-contafi~ng materials

("ACM") in o31 of the properties (with the exception of the parking lots) and that a

comprehot~sive survey for ACM be performod; and (v) damaged, lead-based painted

surfaces require abatement prior to disposal of the painted materials.

Memorandun~ A~n~uaI Asbestos Notification (2004)

The following locations were identified as containing non-frlable asbestos contahxing
materials: 5178 College Avenue and 5830~5840 Lindo Paseo.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (2004)

Tetra Tech EM, inc. conducted the Phase I E~vironmental Site Assessment for the

northwest corner of Hardy Avenue and Campm~llo Drive, and the southwest corner of

Lindo Paseo and Campanll~ Drive. Tetra Tech found that the buildings located on the

site were cot~structed before 1978 oa~d recommended that a NESHAP Pre~Demolition

Hazardous Materials Survey be conducted prior to demolition or renovation of the

existh~g structures to determine the presence of friable ACM m~d lead-based paint.

Lin~ited Phase I1 Environmental Site Assessment (2004)

Tetra Tech conducted soil samplh~g at 5185 College Avenue and 5848 Montezuma Road

in response to the findings in the 2003 P&D Phase I Enviro~montal Site Assessment.

Three soil samples were collected from the interior of the former dry cleaner building,

and two samples collected in the parking lot immediately east of the bu~iding. Sample

depths were between one and three feet. No volatile orgadic compounds ("VOCs") were

detected in the five soil samples. Tetra Tech concluded that despite the absence of
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contamination in the soil, the potential still existed for contaminated soil to be

encountered dining excavation and construction activities. Tetra Tech recommended

that prior to initiation of site deveIopment, ff contanff~nated soil and/or groundwater is

encountered during excavation and construction activities, a Property" Mitigation Plan

and contingency plan be prepared to describe the proposed monitoring, assessment, and

mitigation approach.

Pinal Enviroranental Impact Report, The Paseo at San Diego State University (2005)

Historical uses of several properties, which overlap with severn sut~ect properties in

this report, were identified. Pad and pole mounted transformers were identified

throughout the area; however, Cotton/Bridges/Associates reported no visual evidence

of fluid releases from the trm~sformers. Cotron/Bridges/Associates also conduded that

environmental concerns existed at 5140 College Avenue, 5130 College Avenue, 5104

College Avenue, 5111 CoLlege Avenue, and 5185-5187 College Avenue since the

properties were formerly used as service stations or dry cleaners.

Letter Report, Airborne BioaerosoI Testing, 5178 College Avenue (2005)

Air and Building Sciences visually inspected and sampled the air for the presence of

airborne bioaerosols in a suite located at 5178 College Avenue. Air samples were

collected and analyzed to determine the concentrations of total mold spores, pollen, skin

cells, fiberglass, cellulosic fibers, and other opaque particles. The report determined that

cleaning within the suite had removed the abundance of settled dust and debris, and the

bioaerosol concentrations detected were withh~ the normal/low range per the g~idelines

for airborne dust concentrations inside buildings.

Memorandum Regarding Unocal, 5140 College Avenue [Parcel 7] (2005)

According to the case manager, Jim Schuck, the site is trader remedial investigation due

to 2,500 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-contaminated soil that currently exisis on the site.

The contaminated soil was the result of a former leaking UST, which was identified

under a different case llsNng that has been closed. According to Mr. Schuck, the site does

not pose a threat to human heaIth since it currently is used as a parking lot. However, if

any modifications are made to the site, a plan regarding the on-site contamirmted sell

will be required.
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3.5.3.4.2 County Records Review

County DEH records were reviewed to obtah~ hfformation regarding environmentaI concerns,

violations, or releases at the subject properties. DEH reported it had files for three of the subject

properties, and no records for the remaining 21 properties. A summary of the information

contained in the DEH files for file three subject properties is provided below:

Parcel 7 (5140 College Avenue)

Soil Gas Survey, Former Unocal Station No. 3991 (2002)

Soil gas s~anples were collected from seven locations at 5140 College Avenue. BTEX was

detected in all 23 soil vapor samples collected, except for Ethylbenzene, wl-dch was not

detected in sample VES-100/10. Benzene concentrations ranged from 4.4 to 2,900

micrograms per liter (~tg/Ll, with the vapor plume located in the eastern portio~s of the

site. Methyl tert-butyl ether ("MTBE") was detected in 14 of the soil vapor samples, with

a high concentration of 750 ~tg/L.

Revised Closure Request (2005)

ENSR indicated that two, 6,000-gailon USTs were installed at the property in 1955. Xhe

USTs were removed and replaced with two, 10,000-gallon USTs and one, 550~ga]lon

waste oil UST. By 1992, the waste oil UST failed a tank test and was subsequently

removed from service. By 1994, the facility was closed, and the USTs, a former darifier,

and three hydraulic hoists were removed from the property in 1995. ENSR indicated

that approximately 439 tons of soil were removed from the site ~s part of the tank

removal activities and oa~ additional 350 tons of soil were removed as part of the hoist

and southern dispenser removal activities.

During the 1996 thvestigation, monitoring wells were installed to access impacts to

groundwater. However, groundwater was not encountered in the three, on-site wells. In

1999, Monitoring WeB #1 (MW-1) was extended from 40 to 65 feet bgs to encounter and

evaluate potential impacts to groundwater. Since groundwater was not encountered at

65 feet bgs and the soil sampling during file investigation indicated low levels of

contamination at a depth of 65 feet, the monitoring wells were abandoned in 2000. In

November 2001, five vapor extraction wells were installed to depths ranging from 30 to

45 feet bgs, where ~he bezene vapor plume is centered in the area of the former eastern

dispe~ser island from 10 to 40 feet bgs.
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ENSR requested closure of the site since the remaining impacted soil does not pose a

threat to human health or groundwater due to the current site conditions Knd property

Voluntary Assistance Progrzma Application for Assistance (2005)

Approximately 2,500 cul~lc yards of gasoline-impacted soil are located on the site. The

SDSU Research Foundation pIazas to redevelop the site to a subgrade parkh~g structure

approximately 21 feet bgs. Unocal is reportedly respolasible for disposal of the impacted
soil.

Monitoring Well Destruction Permit (2005)

Permit issued to destroy- sLx groundwater monitoring wells at the site.

Undergrotmd Storage Tmxk Program DEH File No. H12309-003 (2005)

DEH indicated that the corrective actions associated with the former USTs were

compIeted, and that three USTs were removed on March 24, 1995. Followflag the

removal of 526 cubic yards of contaminated soil and substLrface investigations, the

subsurface was adequately delineated such that 2,500 cubic yards of impacted soil

remains at the site between 10 and 40 feet bgs. Since the plmmed site use was as a

surface parking lot, DEH issued a No Further Action letter, with the exception that the

soil would be remediated or disposed of prior to construction/excavation at the

property.

Parcel 11 (5130 College Avenue)

Request for Regulatory Case Closure, former Mobil Station (2000)

TRC indicated that assessment activities beg~ua at the sito in 1992. By 1996, a vapor

extraction system was installed and operational. Approximately 11,033 pounds of

hydrocarbons were removed from the subsurface. TRC estimated that approximately

1,150 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-impacted soil, exceedh~g 100 mflligraras per kilogram

("mg/kg"), was present on the property. However, TRC requested closure, cithag a 1998

human health vapor risk assessment indicating that there was no significmat risk to

hadividuais.

¯ Site Assessment Report (2001)

A service station operated at the site from 1968 througli 1994. Due to a release associated

with the waste oil UST, four monitori~lg wells were installed in 1992. Soil samples were
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collected oa~d analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ("TPH"), which ranged

between non-detect and 1,545 mg/kg. By 1994, the t~ree gasoline USTs m~d one waste

ell UST were removed from the site. A vapor extraction system ("VES") incorporating

the o~l-site mohitoring wells and two vapor extraction wells were installed in 1996. By

1998, the VES was shut down, and approximately 11,033 pounds of hydrocarbons were

removed from the subsurface. A human health risk evaluation was conducted in 1998 to

assess the proposed development of a below-grade parking structure. ~[he evaluation

indicated that there was no significant risk to Lndividuals ocoapying the below-grade

parking structure.

In May 2000, TRC submitted a request to the DEH for regulatory closure, m~d in July

2000 DEH granted regulatory case closure for the site.

In December 2000, one waste oil UST and three gasolh~e USTs were removed from the

site. Soil samples were collected from beneath the USTs; TPH au~d TRPH were detected

at 8,000 mg/kg and 33,600 mg/kg, respectively. As a resuIt, the DEH Lssued a Notice of

Responsibility Ietter on January 23, 2001 that required responsible parties to implement

inillal corrective action measures. Four sell samples were collected and analyzed for

TPH, with concentrations rm~ghig from non-detect to 23 mg/kg. TRC recon-anended

regulatory closure of the release due to the analytical results of the investigatior~

Undergrom~d Storage Tm~k Case No. H124864303 (2002)

DEH ~ssued a No Furthe~ Action letter for the release located at 5130 College Avenue.

Parcel 18 (5111 College Avenue)

Request for Respol~sible Party Re-Assignment, Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-
8565 (2OO0)

Chevron operated a service sta~on at the site from 1965 through 1995, and began

assessing impacts to soil and groundwater in 1991, when a 550-gallon waste otl UST was

replaced. From 1991 through 1996, 15 soil borings, 4 vapor extraction wells, and 3 down-

gradient monitoring wells were installed. The soil vapor-extraction system operated

from October 1994 until June 1996 to remediate the subsurface soil, and removed a total

of 25,727 petards of hy&rocarbons. Secor requested closure of the site since quarterly

mol~toring data showed decreases in benzene concontratio~s in on-site wells, and

MTBE concentrations decreased over time until 1998, when concentrallons subsequently

increased. Secor stated that the increase in MTBE concentrations likely was due to a
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recent release from the current USTs or fuel dispenser. Secor requestod closure for the

former releases.

Soil Vapor Survey m~d Well Des~action Report (2001)

Secor assessed the human health risk of the remaLn~a~g benzene concentrations in the

subsurface and found that the benzene in soil gas presents less than one th a milI~on

increased potential cancer risk to future workers in the commercial building at the site.

Secor also concluded that based on the vapor extraction data and groundwater data,

most of the hycLrocarbons impacts to soil have been removed and the remainthg impacts

are confined to the smear zone. Secor incFlcated that the elevated lovels of MTBE are a

result of the currea~t service station operations and are not from the previous release.

Underground Storage Tank Case #H12636-004 (2001)

DEH issued closure for the site investigation and corrective ac~tion for the USTs formerly

and currently- located at the site. The case closure summary indicated that the depth to

groundwater ranged between 13 m~d 26 feet bgs, and that gr~mdwater flowed to the

west. The DEH smranar~ed the November 2001 SECOR investigation, which stated that

most of the hydrocarbon impacts to soil had been removed and remaining impacts were

confined to the smear zone associated with fluctuating groundwater levels. Secor

completed a soft vapor survey ~nd human health risk assessment in 2001 and found that

the IeveI of risk to employees of the service station is less thm~ the accepted ieveI of one

in a million persons contrac~hig cancer over time.

3.5.3.4.3 Aerial Photographs Review

Dudek reviewed historical aerial photographs for the years 1953, 1964, 1974, 1989, 1994, 2002,

and 2005, which provided information necessary to assess the possibility of historical activities

that could present environmental concerns on the sul~ect properties. The aerial photographs are

included in Appendix 3.5. The photographs indicate that portions of the sul~ect properties have

been occupied by residential and retail properties prior to their current uses. A summary

description of the aerial photographs is provided in Table 3.5-3, Historic Aerial Photographs.
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Table 3.5-3

Historic Aerial Photographs

1953

1964

1974

1989

1994

2002

2005

The subject properLies appear to be primarily residenifal wifh some exceptions. Parcels 1,
2, 3,12,13, and 14 in the northeast corner of the Project area appear to have non-single
family residential structures. ParceIs 6, 7, 8,10,11, and 15 are vacant.
The area surrounding the subject properties is dominated by SDSU development to the
north and residential developmeut to the south, Extensive open space and canyons are
visible in the areas surrounding the subject properties.
Previously vacant subject properties have been developed by ~ 964, Parcels 6, 7,10, and 11
on the west side of College Avenue appear to bave cowanerciaI str~ctures. Parcel 15, on the
east side of College Avenue, also appears to be a cowanercial development and appears to
be the same stcucture as is currently on the site. Parcel 8, on the north side of Luldo Paseo,
may be a resid en~al property, thougll it is not a single-family residence. The structure on
Parcel 8 appears to be the same ~s the curreut stru¢~re. The rest of the subject properties
appear uncllanged.

The area sttrrotu,ding the subject properties l~as tmdergone exte~sive developmenL Tile
residential area to the south of the subject properties expanded into the canyon areas.
Open space to the northeast of Parcel 12 was developed h~to a parldng lot, and ex~e~sive
parking was added to the north and west of the tootball stadium. SDSU-related buildings
were constructed to the east of Parcels 16,17, and 18.
The residential structures on Parcels 16,17, and 18 have been demoILshed ~md replaced
¯ vith commercial structures. Trees have been removed from Parcel 12, and the c~Tent
building configrlrat~on appears to be in pIace in this photograph, The remainder of the
subject properties appear tuwhanged since 1964.
There is continued development of the areas surr otu~ding the subject properties. Mulif-
story tmiversity buildings were cow, strutted to the east of Parcels 16,17, and 18, ~u~d a
previously vacant lot to the east of the multi-story buildings has been groomed.
The subject proper~es appear unchanged compared to the 1974 aerial, although the low
resolution of the photo makes comparison difficult, particularly for Parcels 19-24.

The surrounding area continued to be developed with the addition of two large university
buildings to the east of College Avenue.
StrucRlr es on Parcels 2 ~d 3 have been demolished, and the Io~ appear vac~mt. The
remainder of the subject properLies appear unchanged.

The sports complex area of the university to the north of the subject properties expanded
to include a new building to the l~orth of the football stadium. Otherwise, the surrounding
area was largely unchanged from the 1989 photograph.
The building on Parcel I was demolished, and Parcels 1, 2 and 3 have been redeveloped
into p ~rlsing lots. The buildings on Parcels 6 al~d 7 are gone, and the lots appear vacanL
The con~nercia] buildings on Parcels 10 and 11 are also gone, Tl~e residential s~ucture on
Parcel 21 has been replaced with a parking lot.

An additional building has been built on the university- property to the east of Parcels 16-
18. The football stadium to the northwest of the subject properties has been replaced by
Cox Arena (currently referred to as Viejas Arena).
Tile subject properties appear largely uncb,u~ged since the 2002 photograph, with the
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Table 3.5-3
Historic Aerial Photographs

exception of Parcels 6 mid 7, wkfich have been redeveloped into parking lots.
The sur rotmding area appears l~gely tmchar]ged since the 2002 photograph.

In the aerial photographs, P0xcels 1, 2, 3, 6, and 7 were identified as parking lots. There is a

potential that surface releases from parked c~trs have impacted these properties. There are no

indications of other environmental conditions that may have impacted the remainLng subject

properties observed in the photograplls.

3.5.3.4.4 Topographic Maps Review

Historical topographic maps are another resource that c~ be used to identify the prior use of

the su~ect properties and surrotmding area. Accordingly, topographic maps from 1904, 1930,

1953, 1967, 1975 (photo revised from 1967), m~d 1994 were reviewed as part of the ~nalysis. See

Appendix 3.5.

The 1904 and 1930 maps show the subject properties as undeveloped. No roads are depicted on

the 1904 map; but, by 1930, the beginrdngs of Colloge Avenue m~d Montezuma Road have been

built. The mesa on which the subject properties sit is botmded to the north by Alvarado Canyon

and to the south by an unnamed, undeveloped canyon that joins Pdvarado Canyon near

Mission San Diego.

By 1953, San Diego State College has been built, ~s has the Aivarado Freeway (I-8) to the nortt~

of the site. Montezuma Road connects to the Alvarado Freeway, and the residential areas to the

south of the site have expau~ded. No buildings are depicted on the site, but the remainder of the

surrounding roads, including Lindo Paseo, Montezuma Place, Campanile Dfflve, a~d Hardy

Avenue have been built.

By 1967, San Diego State College has expanded its campus area. The sports complex area has

been completed, and add~tionaI bufldLngs are depicted to the west of campus. The Alvarado

Freeway has expm~ded with a major h~terchange at College Avenue. Two bufldi~gs in the

vicinity of Parcels 2 and 3 are depicted as churches. The head of tile canyon to the west of

College Ave has been filled in where it intersects with Montezuma Road.
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The 1975 photo-revised update to the 1967 map is largely und~anged from the previous map.

Additional planned buildings shown as hatched ~reas are located to the north of the subject

properties on the S~ Diego State College campus, and to the east of College Avenue.

The 1994 map depicts fewer buildings on the renamed San Diego State University campus. XIxis

is sinxply a change in the mapping convention, as the aerial photographs show that the

bulldi~gs are still there. One additional building depicted on the map is a part of the sports

complex ~u’ea, to the north of the football stadium. The planned building to the east of College

Avenue depicted on the 1975 map is shown as having been completed on the 1994 map.

Based on review of the maps, ti/ere is no indication of any uses or properties that may have

hnpacted the subject properties.

3.5.3.4.5 City Directory Review

City directory listings for the 1903-2006 period were reviewed as another source of historicaI

information to determh~e the l~istoric uses of a property. A summary of the listh~gs for each of

the subject properties is shown in Table 3.5-4, Historic City Directory Listings.

Table 3.5-4
Historic City Directory Listings

5850-82
Hardy
Avenue

5852Hardy
Avenue

1989-2006
1955-1961
1984

1903-1948,1970-
2006

1955-1961
1966

1903-1955,1966-
1980,1989-2006
1960-1961
1984
1903-1948,1960,
1966-2006

1955,1961
1903-1948,1966-
1980,1989-2006

Residential (Apartments)

S~ Diego State U~iversity Campus Judiciary
Office

Address Not Listed

Residential
Residenti~i (Apts), Newm~u~ Center Youth
Activity, Lutheran Campus Center, Religious
Organization

5854 Hardy Address Not Listed
Avenue

Residential
SDSU Pub Sa ft,ty Office

5856 Hardy Address Not Listed

Residential

5858 Hardy Address Not Listed
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Table 3.5-4
Historic City Directory Listings

5880 Hardy

1955-1961 Residential

1984 San Diego State U~iwrsity Career Into and
Placement

5860 Hardy 1903-1948,1966- Address Not Listed
2006
1955-1961 Residential

5862 Hardy 1903-1955,1966- Address Not Listed
2006
1960-1961 Residential

5864 Hardy 1903-3955,1966- Address Not Listed
2006
1960 Residential

1961 Vacant

5866 Hardy 1903-1955,1966- Address Not Listed
2006
1960 Residential
1961 Vacant

5868 Hardy 1903-1948,1960, Address Not Listed
1966-2006
1955 Residential
1961 Vacant

5870 Hardy 1903-1948,1970- Address Not Listed
1984

1955-1966 Residential
1961 Vacant

5872 Hardy 1903-1948,1970- Address Not Listed
1984
1955-1966 Residential
1961 Vacant

5874 Hardy 3903-1961,1970- Address Not Listed
2006
1966 Residential

5876 Hardy 1903-1948,1970- Address Not Listed
2006
1955-1960 Residential
1961-1966 Vacant

5878 Hardy 1903-1948,1960, Address Not Listed
1970-2006

1955 Residential

1961-1966 Vacant

1903-1948,1960, Address Not Listed
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Table 3.5~t
Historic City Directory Listings

1970-2006

1955,1966 Residential

1961 Vacant

5882 Hardy 1903-1955,1970- Address Not Listed
1980,1989-2006
1960-1966
1984

5194-98
College
Avonue

1903-1970,1984-
2006
1980

Residenthal

Seaa Diego State University Com~seling
PIacement and Safety
Address Not Listed

SDSU Studts Serv Center Office Ed Oppor
Minority Affairs

5~ 98 College Address Not Listed
Avenue

1903-1960,1989-
2006

1961-1966
1970
1980-1984

1960,1992-2006

1938
1961-1966
1970
1980

5186-92
College
Avenue

St. Dunstans Episcopal Cb
Vacant
Hall, San Diego State University Seabur g
Address Not Listed

Organization ReM Estate
Breeses College Store
Breeses College Store, USPO Contract Sta
Rancho SD Travel Agency, Very Best Travel
Agency, Orbiteurs Tour Group Agcy,
Overland Express Co Do Ret

1984 Campus Arcade
: 1989 Aztec Visiol~ Care, Rodgers Yogurt axrd Ice

Cream
1992 Greek Clothing Company, UNI Yogurt and

Ice Cream, Die Go Travel, United Nations
Bldg Balboa P~a-k

5187 College Address Not Listed
Avenue

4 5178 College
Avenue

1992,2000
1961
1970
1980
1984

1989
2006
1903-q960,1970,
2000

Residential

Post Dick Ltd Clothing Retail
Flipside Record Tape Co
Roost the Restr

Tommys
KB Books
Address Not Listed
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Table 3.54
Historic City Directory Listings

5168-74
Col~ge
Avenue

5164 Co~ege
Avenue

5140 College
Avenue

5830-5840
Lindo Paseo

5822 Lindo
Paseo

5104 CoHege
Avenue)

5130 ColIege
Avenue

1961-1966
1980-1984

1989-1992, 2006
1903-1960,1984-
1989,1992, 2000-
2006
1961,1980
1966-1970

1992

1960, 2006
1961-1966

1970

1980-1984

2000
1903-1960,1989,
1992-2006
1961-1970
1980-1984
1903-1948, 2000

1955-1960,1970,
1980-1984,1992,
2006
1903-1943,1948,
1989-1992, 2000
1945,1955-1960,
1970,1980-1984
2006

1903-1960,1995-
2006
1961-1966
1970
1980-1984,1992
1989

1903-1961,1970,
1980-1992,2000-
2006
1966

Episcopal S~dent Center
California State University Sm~ Diego
Fomrdation Office
Aztec Club Sin1 Diego State University
Address Not Listed

Vacant
Residential
Address Not Listed

Residential

Residential (Apar~nents)
KEBSTV Channel 15 6 F N Radio, Sm~ Diego
State College, Faculty OFFICE, City OFFICE
Area h~siructional Television Authority
KPBS TV CEmme115 and FM Radio

Aztec Club
Address Not Listed

Dalbys Union Serv. Gas Sta.
Bakkel~s Union Service Gas Station
Address Not Listed

Resident~ai (Apartments)

Address Not Listed

Residential

Address Not Listed

Keller s Bob College Serv.
Cooks Cal College Service Center Gas St,

College MolY~l Service
College Mobil Service, College Mobil R & W
Auto Repair
Address Not Listed

Surfers Drive Inn Rest.
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Table 3.5-4
Historic City Directory Listings

~0dress
5185 College

5157 College
Avenue

5155 CoLlege
Avenue

5141 College
Avenue

5131 College
Avenue

1903-1945,1955-
1960,1966,198%
2000
1948

1961
1970
1980

1984,2006
1992
1903-1960
1961
1966-1970

1980,2006
1984
1989
1992
2000

1903-1945,1955-
1960,1966,1989,
1992, 2000-2006
1948
1961
1970,1980-1984
1903-1960,1989
1961-1970

1980-1984,1992
2000-2006
1903-1940,1955-
1960,1989
1943-1948,1961
1966-1970, !980-
1984

1985
1992

Address Not Listed

Residenllal (Apartments) a~d Quetzal Hall

Tau Kappa Epsilon Bowers John
Bell Hop One Hour Clearlers
Vacant
Domino’s Pizza

San Diego State
Address Not Listed

Aztec Serv Shop Cigars, College Park Jwlrs
Calllornia Book Co. No. 1
Vacant
Graduate School of Public Health

Moes to Go, Cal Copy
Rubio Vat gas, Cal Copy, State College
CaI Copy, Bm’gers ,and Subs Rubio’s
Restaurant
Address Not Listed

Vacant

Jack in the Box
Address Not Listed

Speedee Mart Gro
Seven Eleven Food Store

Lottery Tickets, Seven 11
Address Not Listed

Securffy FirstNaBona] Bank

2000

2006

State University Office
STA Travel, STAT Pharmaceuticals Inc., Its
Academic Bookstore, Tr opicana, Greekwayer,
Student Travel Network

Kinko’s, FoIIetttex Tbk, Espressoroma, Exsc
Juice
Starbucks, BubblePea, Coffee The Pita Pit,
Tild Hut Island, Red Point, Papas Pizza,
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Table 3.5-4
Historic City Directory Listings

Fantastic Saras, Cal Copy, W~reless South
Coast Tan, Gr~le and Susbl

17 Address Not Listed

20

5119 College
Avenue

5111 College
Avenue

5721 Lindo
Paseo

5723 Lhldo
Paseo

5118
Campanile

5120

1903-1940,1955-
1960,1992,2000
1943-1948,1961
1966
1970

1980-1984
1989-1991
2006

1903-1940,1955-
1960,1970,1989-
1992, 2000-2006
1943-1948,1966
1961

1980-1984
1903-1943, 1948,
1961-1966, 2000
1945, 1955-1960,
1970, 2006
1980
1984, 1992
1903-1943, 1948,
1961-1966, 1989,
2000
1945, 1955-1960,
1970, 1980-1984,
1992
2006
1903-1945, 1980,
1989-2006

1948-1970, 1984-
1985
1903-1945,1955,
1980,1995-2006
1948,1960-1970,
1985,1992
1984
1903-1980, 1989-
2006
1984-1985

Residential
Vacant
Ski Ctlalet and Divers Supply Ski 6 Divers
Equip
Square Pal~ Pizza Co Reslr
SDSU Area

Shop N, TrujilIo Taco
Address Not Listed

Residential

Henry Geo School of Social Science
Bill Chevron Station

Address Not Listed

Residential

La Borler Area Resource Center
SD State Delta Sigma Phi
Address Not Listed

Residential

Address Not Listed

Residential

Address Not Listed

Residential

Vacant
Address Not Listed

Delta Chi Fraternity
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Table 3.5-4
Historic City Directory Listings

22

23

5122
Campanile
Drive

5124

Drive

Drive

5128
Campanile
Drive

5130
Campanile
Drive

Address Not Listed

Residential
Vacant
Address Not Listed

ResidentlaI

Vacant

Address Not Listed

Residential

Address Not Listed

Residential

Address Not Listed

Residential

5132 Address Not Listed
Campanile
Drive Residential

5734
Montezuma
Road

5742
Montezuma
Road

1992,2000-2006
1948-1970,1985
1980-1984
1903-1945,1960,
1992-2006
1948-1955,1966-
1970,7980,1985
1961,1984
1903-1945,1989-
2006
1948-1970,1980-
1985

1903-1945,1989-
2006
1948-1970,1980-
1985
1903-1945,1995-
2006
7948-1960,1966-
1970,1980-1985,
7992
1961

1995-2006
1948-1960,1966-
1970,1980
1961,1984
1903-7943, 2000-
2006
1945-1955

1960-1966,1970,
1980-1992
1903-1945

1948-1960,1966
1961,1970
1980-2oo6
1903-1945,2006

1948-1955,2000
1960-1970,1980-
1989,1992

5750
Montezuma
Road

Vacant
Address Not Listed

Residential

~Alph~ GammaDelta Sorority

Address Not Listed
Residential
Vacant
Jewish Student Cex~l~r
Address Not Listed
Residen~al
Lambda Chi Alpha Fralernity
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3.5.3.4.6 Environmental Lien Search

A~ environmental lien search of the subject properties was conducted by EDR. No

envirol~’nentai liens were listed for any of the subject properties, nor were any activity and use

limitations recorded for the sul@ect properties.

3.5.3.4.7 Asbestos

A 1989 asbestos survey identified floor tile and linoleum as ACMs at Parcel 5 (5168 College

Avenue), Parcel 4 (5178 Collego Avenue), Parcel 6 (5164 College Avenue), and Parcel 8 (5830-

5840 Lindo Paseo) (Design for Health, Inc., 1989). In addition, the white pipe insulaflon located

on Parcel 8 (5830-5840 IYmdo Paseo) was identified as an ACM.

The 2003 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment prepared by P&D for The Paseo concluded

that ACM was suspected at all of the properties (the assessment scope included 18 of the subject

properties). In addition, the 2004 SDSU Me~norandum of Annual Asbestos No,cation noted

that ACM was identified in the buildings present on Parcel 4 (5178 College Avenne) and Parcel

8 (5830-5840 Lindo Paseo).

3.5.3.4.8 Lead Paint

The 2003 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment prepared by P&D for The Paseo indicated that

the bnildings located on Parcels 1-15, 17, and 18 were constructed prior to 1978. Although the

Phase I report did not conduct a lead-based paint survey, P&D indicated that lead-based paint

may have been used on the buildings. P&D observed that painted surfaces were damaged on

several of the residential buildings.

3.5.3.4.9 PCBs

Liquid-cooled electrical units (e.g., transformers) and sources of liythaulic fluid (e.g., elevators

and lifts) may be potential sources for polychlorinated hiphenyl ("PCBs"). According to the 2005

EIR for The Paseo, there are pad- and pole-mounted transformers on the subject properties. No

information is available as to whether the transformers contain PCBs, or whether in-ground

liydraulic equipment contains PCB oil.

3.5.3.4.10 Radon

The potential for elevated radon concentrations was evaluated for the subject properties and

vicinity tlirougli a review of the EPA Radon Zone data. According to the EPA Map of Radon

Zones, San Diego County is located in Zone 3, which indicates a low potential for radon, Zone 3

has predicted average scree~xing concentrations less than 2 picoCuries of radon per liter of air

(pCi/L).
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3.5.3.4,11 Vislble Fungal Growth (Mold)

A visual inspection for fttngal growth was conducted as part of the 2003 Phase I Enviroiwnental

Site Assessment prepared by P&D for The Paseo, although the results of the inspec~on were not

discussed in the report, In 2005, ABS conducted an Airborne Bioaerosol Testh~g on the first floor

of the buildfl~g located on Parcel 4 (5178 College Avenue). ABS indicated that the air samples

collected were within the normal/low range per the guidelines for airborne dust concentration

h~side buildings.

3.5.3.4,12 Fill Material

~he site is underlain by the Linda Vista, Mission Valley and San Diego formatiol~s and Staditwn

Conglomerate. As a result of the removal of USTs along with petroleum impacted soil from the

sites, fill material llkeIy is present on the subject properties.

3.5.3.4.13 Agricultural Use

The subject properties currently- are used as comn~ercial and residential properties. B~sed on

l~storical review, the subject properties were not used as agricultural land.

3.5.3.4.14 Dry Cleaning Activities

There currently are no dry cleaners on the subject properties. However, according to the City

directory, a dry clem~er was located on Parcel 12 (5185 College Avenue) in 1970. In 2004, a

lin~ted Phase II Environmental Site Assessment was conducted by Tetra Tech. Five soil samples

were coilected from between one and three feet bgs. VOCs were not detected in m~y of the five

samples.

3.5.4 THRESHOLDS OF SIGNIFICANCE

Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines provides ll~at a proposed project may have a sigtirficant

impact on hazards and hazardous materials if the project would:

a. Create a significant hazard to the public or the env~ro~rnent through the routh~e
trar~port, use, or disposal of h~z~rdo~s material.

b. Create a sigr~icant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably

foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials
into the environment.

Eimt hazardous en~issions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials,
substances or waste withIn one-quarter xnile of an existing or proposed school.
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d. Be located on a site wl~ch is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled

ptLrsuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would create a
significant h~zard to the public or the environment.

e. For a project located witlm~ an airport land use plm~ or, where sucdn a plm~ has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public a~rport or public use airport, result in a safety
hazard for people residing or working in the project area.

f. For a project within the vicinity of a private aitst~ip, result in a safety hazard for people
residing or working in the project area.

g. Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response
plan or emergency evacuation pIan.

h. Expose people or svi’ucl~res to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving
~41dland fires, incinding where wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or where
residences are intermixed with wildlands.

3.5.5 PROJECT IMPACTS

Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the
routine transport, use or disposal of hazardous materials?

The Proposed Project is the development of residential and commercial/retail uses supported

by parking struc~tres, outdoor pedestrian mails, and a Campus Green. Aside from typical

household and retail/cor~n~ercial chenitcals (i.e., cleal~ing products, batteries, computer

supplies), the Project does not include any uses that would restflt in the routine transport, use or

disposal of hazardous materials.

Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through
reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous

materials into the environment?

Soil Contamination

Existing Parking Lots. Severaf parcels (Parcels 1, 2, 3, 6, and 7) currently are used as parking

lots. There is a potentio3 that surface reIeases from parked cars may have impacted the

underlying soil Iocated on these properties. Impacted soil may be encountered during grading

and redevelopment activities at these properties; therefore, a potentially significant impact

related to the unintended reIease of contaminated soils into the enviroI~nent may be discovered

during project construc~on (see Mitigation Measures HAZ-1 and 2).
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Fomner Gas Stations. Three service stations were present on several of the subject properties

beginning ha the 1960s. The service stations were located on Parcels 7, 10, 11, and 18 (5140

College Avenue, 5104 College Avenue, 5130 College Avenue, and 5111 College Avenue,

respectively).

Parcel 7 (5140 College Avenue). The property located at 5140 College Avenue was listed as a

Union service station from 1961 through 1984. Other reports indicated that the property was

used as a service station from 1955 through 1994. USTs were removed from the property in

1995. Approximately 789 tons of soil were removed from the site as part of the tank, hydraulic

hoist, and dispei~ser removal activities. The Site Assessment and Millgation ("SAM") division of

the DEH requires that the 2,500 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-impacted soil left in pIace be

remediated and/or properly disposed of prior to any future construction/excavation activities.

Parcels 10 and 11 (5104 and 5130 College Avenue). The property- located at 5104-5130 College

Avenue housed a Mobil service station from 1961 through 1992. Grotmdwater and soil releases

were reported at the site in 1992. According to DEH records, gasoline and waste oil USTs were

removed from the site in 1994 and 2000. A vapo~ extraction system was installed at the site to

remediate the petroleum contan~ination. Approximately 11,033 pounds of hycLrocarbons were

reportedly removed from the subsurface. A May 2000 closure report (TRC, 2000) indicated that

approximately 1,150 cubic yards of sell with concentrations exceeding 100 mg/kg remained on

site. Due to the pla~med land use as a parking lot, DEH granted closure in July 2000. In

December 2000, four additional USTs were removed from the site. Soil conta3-nination was

encountered and reported to the DEH. Following a subsurface investigation, DEH granted

clos~Lre for the soil release in 2002, assuming the parcel remains a parking lot.

Parcel 18 (5111 College Avenue). ~he service station located at 5111 College Avenue was operated

by Chevron from 1965 through 1995. Releases were reported at the site. Chevron installed a soil

vapor extraction system to remediate petroleum-impacted soil in 1994. Approximately 25,727

pounds of hydrocarbo~s ~vere removed from the subsurface. Chevron shut down the

remediation system ha 1996 as concentrations of contaminants of concern had decreased to

levels lower than considered treatable. In 1998, MTBE concentrations in grotrndwater were

greater thma previously reported concentrations. The 2000 Request for ResponsibIe party Re-

Assignment report stated that the elevated concentrations of MTBE indicate that a new release

had occurred at the site. in 2001, a soil vapor survey was conducted to assess the liuman health

risk to future workers in the on-site co~mercial binldh~g and found that the remaining benzene

presented less than one in a n~Rllon increased potential of cancer risk. The site now %s occupied

by an ARCO service station, wl~ch is currently in operallon.
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Releases from these three former and/or current gas stations have impacted the soil and

groundwater at the respective sul~ect properties. Although thousands of potmds of

hydrocarbons m~d hundreds of cubic yards of hnpacted soft have been removed from these

parcels, impacted soil remains at each of the past and current service station sites. Lmpacted soil

may be encountered du:ring grading and redevelopment activities at these properftes; therefore,

a potentially significant impact related to the unintended release of contaminated softs into the

envLroi~rnent may occur during project construction (see Mitigation Measures HAZ-1, 2 and 3).

Former Dry Cleaners. A dry cleaner formerly occupied Parcel 12 (5185-5187 College Avenue)

between 1968 and 1973. Five soil samples were collected in 2004 between one and tttree feet bgs.

VOCs were not detected in any of the five samples. However, these were shallow samples; thus,

contar~mated soil could still be present at the site. Disturbance of potentially contaminated soil

may present a risk to h~_mm~ health, which would result in a potentially significant impact (see

Mitigation Measures HAZ-1, 2 and 3).

Groundwater Contamination

Surface releases from the Arco Service Station currently Iocated on Parcel 18 (5111 College

Avenue) may have impacted the groundwater, which is located approximately 20 feet bgs. Due

to past use and proximity to former gas stations, the groundwater beneath Parcels 1, 2, 3, 6 and

7 (5860-5882 Hardy Avenue, 5194-5198 College Avenue, 5186-5192 College Avenue, 5164

College Avenue and 5140 College Avenue, respectively) may be impacted. Accordingly,

contaminated groundwater may be encountered during excavation, which is a pote~ntially

significant impact (see Mitigation Measures HAZ-1, 2 and 4).

Asbestos-Containing MateriaI and Lead Paint

A limited asbestos survey was conducted on several of the subject properties in 1989 (Design for

Health, inc., 1989). A 2003 Phase I report concluded that ACM were suspected at all of the

properties evaluated in the report. In addition, a 2004 SDSU memorm~du_m identified ACM

located in the buildings at Parcel 4 (5178 College Avenue) and Parcel 8 (5830-5840 Lindo Paseo).

Remaining buildings plar~ned for deraolition have not been tested. In light of the findIngs In the

previous reports and the fact that buildings on the sul~ect properties were built prior to 1980,

the potential presence of ACM and lead-based paint is a concern on all parcels that currently

support buildings (Parcels 5, 8, 9, I2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24). The potential

release of ACM and lead-based pabst may result in a significant in, pact (see Mitigation Measure

~LaZ4).
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Would the project emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous

materials, substances or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school?

The Project site is located within 0.25 mile of SDSU, an existing ultiversity. Construction

activities may result in the exposure of contm~nated soils or demolition of buildings contah~ing

ACM or lead paint, all of whid~ nlay result in unintended release of hazardous materials or

wastes into the envirol~ment within 0.25 mile of the sc]~ooI. These hnpacts would be potentialIy

significant (see Mitigation Measures HAZ-1, 2, 3 and 4).

Aside from construction activities, the land uses that would be developed as part of the

Proposed Project would not ento3J the introduction of a now hazardous emission or hazardous

material source within 0.25 ~ile of SDSU.

Would the project be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites

compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would create a

significant hazard to the public or the environment?

Four of the subject properties were identified in the HIST UST, LUST, HAZNET, SWEEPS UST,

Cortese, Sere Diego Co. HMMD, San Diego Co. SAM, SLIC, EMI, FINDS, and UST databases.

The potential hazards associated with each of these properties, in the context of various

hazardous material resource databases, is outtined below:

Parcel 7 (5140 College Avenue)

Parcel 7, the site of a former gas station, was idontified in tho HAZNET, HIST UST, SYVEEPS

UST, LUST, SLIC, San Diego Co. SAM, Cortese, and San Diego Co. HMMD databases. The

HAZNET listing is compiled based on site use and does not document releases. The HIST UST

listh~g indicated that tl~’ee USTs were installed at the subject property in 1968. The SWEEPS

UST listh~g indicated that USTs are presmxt at the sut~ect property address. The LUST, SLIC,

Smx Diego Co. SAM, and Cortese database hstmgs indicate that four releases were reported at

the subject property. Of the four releases, ~wo were failed integrity test-related releases that

weze dosed in 1989 and 1992. The tltlrd release, which in~pacted groundwater, was closed in

2005. The fottrth release was a soil-ordy release reported in 2005 that remains open. The San

Diego Co. HMMD listing indicated that violations were issued in 1992 and 1993.

This parcel’s presence in the above-mentioned databases is a resuIt of the former gas station that

once occupied the site. Potential hazardows conditions associated with soil contamination may

result in the exposure of h~zardous mateffmls or substoa~ces to the environment or community,

thereby resulting in a potentially siginficant impact (see Mitigation Measures HAZ-1, 2 and 3).
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Parcel 11 (5130 College Avenue)

Parcel 11, the site of a former gas station, was identified ha the HAZNET, H~ST UST, SWEEPS

UST, LUST, Cortese, San Diego Co. SAM, and San Diego Co. HMMD databases. The HAZNET

listing is compiled based on site use and does not document releases. The H2ST UST listing

indicates that fottr USTs have been located on the subject property, although the UST

installation dates were tmavailable. The SWEEPS UST listing also indicates that there are four

USTs at the subject property. The LUST, Cortese, San Diego Co. SAM lisl~ngs indicate that three

releases related to the on-site USTs were reported at the subject property. Of the three releases,

the two soil-ordy releases were closed on July 6, 2000, and March 7, 2002. The third release,

which impacted groundwater, was closed on July 6, 2000. The San Diego Co. HMMD listing

indicated that an inspection was conducted on October 14, 1993. Following the inspection, the

facility received one violation.

This parcel’s presence in the above-mentioned databases is a result of the former gas station that

once occupied the site. Potential hazardous conditions associated with soil contamination may

resull in the exposure of bazardous materials or substances to the environment or community,

thereby restflting in a potentially significant impact (see Mitigation Measures HAZ-1, 2 and 3).

Parcel 16 (5131 College Avenue)

Parcel 16 was identified in the HAZNET mid San Diego Co. HMMD databases. Xhe tKAZNET

listing is compiled based on site use and does not document releases. The San Diego Co.

HMMD listLng indicated that an inspection was performed on December 9, 1997. No violations,

USTs, or waste streains were reported.

Although this property, which currently supports a cormnerc~al/retail building, is included in

tlie above outlined databases, releases of potential contan~nants into the environment were not

noted or are not expected. It is likely that this buil~Ymg appears on these databases because

various tenants possess permits to handle and store chemicals used in food service businesses.

Prior to demolition, all on-site uses (including food service preparation and chemical storage

facilities) would be dismantled and on-site materials properly disposed of or recycled.

Therefore, a sigr~icant h~zard to the public or enviroranent related to on-site chemicals or

materials would not occttr as a result of the redevelopment of this parcel

Although not related to its presence on a hazardous materials database or list, it should be

noted that due to the age of tltis building, asbestos contafi~ng material and lead-based paint

may be present in the building materials. To avoid exposure of tile public or environment to
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potentially hazardous materials or substances during demolition, ntltigation is recolra:nended

(see Mitigation Measttre HAZ-5).

parcel 18 (5111 College Avenue)

Parcel 18, which currently supports a gas station, was identified in the HIST UST, SWEEPS UST,

UST, LUST, Cortese, San Diego Co. HMMD, SLIC, EMI, San Diego Co. SAM, HAZNET, and

FINDS databases. The HIST UST listing indicates that f~ur USTs were located at the subject

property in 1965. The SWEEPS UST and UST listings indicate fou~ USTs are present on the

property. The San Diego Co. HMMD listing indicated that violations for the property, were

issued in 1998, 2000, 2001, and 2002. The FINDS, HAZNET, and EMI listings are complied based

on site use and do not document releases. The LUST, San Diego Co. SAM, and SLIC database

lisffngs indicate that four releases were reported at tbe site. Of the four releases, two, soil-oi~ly

releases and one failed integrity test release were closed on Juno 5, 1990. The fourth release,

which in~pacted groundwater, was closed on December 24, 2001.

This parcel’s presence in the above-mentioned databases is a result of the current gas station

located on site. Potential hazardous conditions associated with soil contamination and potential

grottndwater contmnination may result in the exposure of hazardous materials or substances to

the environment or community, thereby resulting in a potentially sigrdficant impact (see

Mitigation Measures HAZ-1, 2, 3 and 4).

For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been

adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result in

a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area?

The site of the Proposed Project is not w’ifl~n an airport land use plm~ The closest airport to the

Project site is Montgomery Field, which is located approxitnately 5 n~les northwest of the

Project atrea. Therefore, the Proposed Project is not located within proximity to a public airport

and, as such, would not result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the Project

For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project result in a safety

hazard for people residing or working in the project area?

The site of the Proposed Project is not within the vicinity of a private airstrip. The closest

adrport, which is public, is Montgomery Field, located approximately 5 miles northwest of the

Project area. The helipad associated with Sbarp Grossmont Hospital is located approxflnately

four n~iles east of SDSU. Therefore, the Proposed Project is not ~4thin the vichxlty of a private
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airstrip and, as such, would not result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the

Project area.

Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency

response plan or emergency evacuation plan?

SDSU maLntains a Vehicle Evacuation Plan that is implemented in the event oa~ on- or off-

campus emergency warrants the evacuation of tile campus. In the event of an emergency,

College Avenue would be util~ed as m~ evacuation route and is likely to experience heavy

traffic congestion during emergencies. Because the Proposed Project would result in additional

traffic loads to College Avenue, tllis additional traffic would Increase the difficulty of

evacuating the campus population in tile event of an emergency. Therefore, absent revisions to

the Campus Emergency Plan, the Proposed Project cotdd result in a potentially significant

impact (see Mitigation Measure HAZ-5). (See EIR Section 3.12, Transportation/Circulation and

Parking, for discussion regarding the Proposed Project’s potential impacts on the surrounding

roadway network, including College Avenue.)

Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death
involving wildland Jires, including where wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or where

residences are intermixed with wildlands?

The Proposed Project would be developed ~dthin an existing urban area; the nearest urban

canyon is approximateIy 0.25 miles away. Wildlands are not adjacent to the area, nor is the

Project site interntixed with wildlands. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not expose

people or struc~ces to a significant risk of loss, h~jury or death involving wildland fires. For

discussion regm’ding fire protection services, see Section 3.11, Public Services and Utilities.

3.5.6 CUMULATIVE IMPACTS

While the Proposed Project would be located on parcels that support former or existing gas

stations or dry cleaning facilities, mitigation is proposed requiring that prior to project

construction, appropriate testing be conducted to determine the extent of any soil or

groundwater contamination. Further, construction workers would be trained to identify any

previously ul~known soil or groundwater contaminallon to el~sure that any hazards are

properly remediated. Prior to demolition of any building, an asbestos and lead paint survey

would be prepared to document any potential contaminants. Should any materiaIs be noted on

site, they wouId be demolished and disposed of in accordance with afl federal, state and local

laws in order to avoid contribution of potential hazardous materials to the environment. In
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o~der to avoid any potential emergency response plan conflicts, the SDSU emergency

evacuation plan would be updated prior to occupation of the first building. Therefore, the

proposed project would not result in significant cumulative impacts relative to hazaxds and

hazardons materials.

3.5.7 MITIGATION MEASURES

To reduce the identified potentially sig*xificant impacts to a level below significant, the

following mitigation measures are recomme~tded. A summary of the known environmental

conditions and recommended mitigation for eacb of the 24 development parcels also is

provided in Table 3.5-5, Parcel Summary of Environmental Conditions and Recommended

Mitigation.

Prior to the commencement of Project coixstruction, CSU/SDSU, or its designee,

shall direct the Project construction contractor to develop and implement a

co~-~struction health and safety plan for construction work crews who may

encounter gronndwater or soil contaminants. The plan shall include information

about potential contaminants, protocols for reporting suspected contaminants,

stop work authority, and protocols for conducting farther study upon discovery.

HAZ-2 Prior to the conm~encement of grading, excavation, or trenching activities o~

Parcels 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12 and 18, CSU/SDSU, or its designee, shall direct the

Project construction contractor to implement the following practices:

(i) All construction workers who would be involved with grading,

excavation or trenching work shall be trained to recognize visual and

oifactory signs of soil contawination prior to the start of such soft work

activities;

(ii) All workers shall be instructed to observe the exposed soil for visual

evidence of contamination throughout soil work activities;

(iii) It visual contanimation indicators are observed during construction

activities, the contractor shall llalt work in the immedlato vicinily of the

discove13r tmtil the material is properly chaxacterized and appropriate

measures are taken to protect lluman health and the envirorm~ent,

including compliance with applicable federal, state and local

requirements for sampiing and testing, and subsequent removal,

transport and disposal of hazardous materials; omd
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HAZ-3

HAZ4

(iv) In the event co~atamfuated groundwater is encountered, tile

contractor shall document the exact location of the contamination m~d

immediately notify the SDSU Department of Environmental Health and

Safety. Aft applicable federal, state and local health and safety

requirements for testing, handling and disposing of contaminated

groundwater shall be followed.

Prior to the commencement of excavation activities on Parcels 6, 7, 10, 11, 12 and

18, CSU/SDSU, or its designee, shall require that soil samples be collected and

analyzed by a California State-licensed fixed or on-site mot/fie analytical laboratory

to determine whether soft contamination exists on the subject parcels, hx the event

soft contan~ant levels are detected above Maximum Contaminant Levels,

CSU/SDSU, or its designee, shall direct that the following steps are taken:

(i) A soft remediafion plan shaft be prepared in accordance with San

Diego County Department of Environmental Health guidelines for soft

remediation activity;

(ii) All contaminated softs shall be removed and fully remediated in

accordance with all applicable federal, state and local regulations,

includLng those of the Sin1 Diego County Department of Environmental

Health;

(iii) An official closure letter shall be obtained from the San Diego County

Department of Environmental Health prior to the commencement of any

grading or excavation activities on tile affected parcels; and,

(iv) The soft contamfllafion test results shall be used to determine an

appropriate construction worker health m~d safety plan. All containinated

softs shall be removed by perso~nel who have been trained through

appropriate Occupational Salety and Health Administration (OSHA)

programs.

In the event excavation depths for Parcels 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, and 18 would be deep

enough to e~acounter groundwater, prior to excavation, CSU/SDSU, or its

designee, shaft require that grom~dwater samples be collected and analyzed by a

California State-licensed fixed or on-site molYfte m~alytical laboratory to

determine whether g~oundwater contamination exists on the sut~ect parcels. In
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HAZ-5

HAZ-6

the event contan~’~ated groundwater is detected, CSU/SDSU, or its designee,

shall direct that the following steps are taken:

(i) A groundwater remediation plan shall be prepared in accordance with

San Diego Count" Department of Envirorm~ental Health guidelines for

groundwater reme~tiation activity.

(ii) AI1 contaminated groundwater sha~l be removed in accordax~ce with

applicable federal, state, m~d local regulations, including those of the San

Diego County DeparVa~ent of EnviroimaentaI Health and San Diego

Regional Water Quality Control Board.

(iii) A letter of consent shall be obtained from the San Diego Count?,

Department of Enviro~mlental Health prior to the commencement of any

grading or excavation activities.

(iv) The groundwater contamil~atlon test results shall be used to

determine an appropriate construction worker health and safety plan. All

contaminated groundwater shall be removed by persom~el who t~ave

been trained throug~h appropriate OSHA programs.

Prior to the co~nmencement of demolition activities on Parcels 4, 5, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14,

15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24, CSU/SDSU, or its designee, shall reqttire

that an asbestos survey a~d lead-based paint survey be performed by licensed

lead and asbestos contractors. The asbestos m~d lead paint surveys shall be used

to define removal quantities, estimate abatement costs, and otherwise refine the

scope of work for the removal of asbestos and lead paint, in full compliance with

all applicable laws during project demolition.

Prior to occupation of Building 1, CSU/SDSU shall take those steps necessary to

revise the campus emergency plan to: (i) incorporate the revised campus

boundary; m~d (ii) incorporate the Proposed Project components as "on-campus"

facilities. The plan also shall be amended to adequately plan for evacuation of

these new campus facilities.
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Table 3.5-5
Parcel Summary of Environmental Conditions and Recommended Mitigation

4660500100

4670100100

4670100200

5850-82

5194-98

5186-92

Hardy
Avenue

College
Avenue

College

paved
parking lot

paved
parking lot

paved
parking lot

Identified in
Historical
[Dry] Cleaners
database; no
additional info
on dry clem~er;
previously
used as stagfl~g
area for trolley
expansion

previously
used asstaging
areafortrolley
expai~sion

previously
used as staging
area for trolley
expar~ion

NA

NA

NA

Visually
monitor for
soil
contamination
during

maintain
contingency

perform
groundwater
sampling prior

dispose of

with all

Visually
monitor for

during

maintain
contingency
plan on site;
perform
groundwater
sampIing prior

dispose of
groundwater

with all
regniations.
Visually
monitor for

maintain
contingency
plan on site;
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Table 3.5-5
Parcel Summary of Environmental Conditions m~d Recommended Mitigation

4 4670100300 5178 College office ACM/LBP NA
Avenue

5 4670100400 5168-74 College office ACM/LBP NA
Avenue

6 4670100500 5164 CoIIege )aved NA
Avenue      parking lot

4670]00600 ! 5140 College ~aved
Avenue parldtlg lot

adjacent to
parking lot
with
contaminated
soil;
contaminated
soil m~d/or
groundwater
may be present

former gas No;
station; contaminated
contaminated soft remains
soil present it~ place
(BTEX m~d
MtBE)

grom~dwater
sampling prior

dispose of
groundwater

with all
regulations.
Perform ACM
and LBP
survey prior to
demolition of

Perform ACM

survey prior to
demolition of

and ground

sampling prior

ff necessary
and dispose of
contmninated

with al!

Perform soil

sampling prior

remediate soil
if necessary
and dispose of
contaminated

with all
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Table 3.5-5
Parcel Summary of Environmental Conditions and ReComl~lended Mitigation

4660502200 5830- Lindo apartments ACM/LBP
5840 Paseo

NA

4660505200 5822 Lindo rectory ACM/LBP NA
Paseo

4670100700 5104 College paved former gas July 2000 al~d
Avenue parking lot station with December

known soil 2002; closure
and possible due to
~ound water planned use
contamination as parking lot,

contmnk~ated
soil remains
in place

4670100800 5130 College ~aved forme~ gas July 2000 amd
Avenue ~arking lot station with December

l¢now~l soil 2002; closure
and possible b/c planned

co~tamh~ation parking lot,

m place

4670102700 : 5185 College retail, former dry NA

ACM/LBP

5187 Col~ge retail, adjacentto
Avenue restaurant former dry

c~aner;
ACM/LBP

regulations.

Perform ACM
and LBP
survey prior tc
demolition of
structure.
Perform ACM
and LBP
survey prior t(
demolition of

Perform sell
sampling pr~o:

remediate if

sampling pno

remediate if

sampling pnc

romediate if

survey prior
demohtion ot

Visually
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Table 3.5-5
Parcel Summary of Environmental Conditions and Recommended Mitigation

13 4670102800 5157 College retail ACM/LBP NA
Avenue restaurant

14 4670102400 5155 College restaurant ACM/LBP NA
Avenue

15 4670102300 5141 College retail ACM/LBP NA
Avenue

16 4670102600 5131 College retail, ACM/LBP NA
Avenue restaurant

17 4670101100 5119 College restaurant ACM/LBP NA
Avenue

18 4670102500 5111 College gas station
Avenue

(BTEX and
MtBE);
ACM/LBP

Closure on
12/24/01, but
contamination
discovered
subsequent to
closure.

durh~g
construction;
mainta~r

pIan on site;
perform ACM
and LBP
survey prior to
demoIition of

Perform ACM
mrd LBP
survey prior to
demolition of

Perform ACM
and LBP
survey prior to
demolition of

Per fore, ACM
and LBP
survey prior to
tiemolltion of

Periorm ACM
and LBP
su~cey prior to
demolition of

Per folTn ACM
and LBP
survey prior to
demolition of

Perform soft
and ground

sampling prior

remediate soti

and dispose of



3.5 Hazards and Hazardous Materials

Table 3.5-5
Parcel Summary of Environmental Conditions and Recommended Mitigation

with all
regulations;
lerform ACM

and LBP
survey prior to
demolition of
struc~re.
Perform ACM
and LBP
survey prior to
demolition ot

Perform ACM
and LBP
survey prior to
demolition of

NA

4660504300 5721 Lindo residential ACM/LBP NA
Paseo

4660504200 5723 Lindo residential ACM/LBP NA
Paseo

4660504100 5118- Campanile None NA
5132 Drive

4660600900 5734 Montezttma residential ACM/LBP NA Perform ACM
Road mrd LBP

survey prior to
demolition of
structure.

4660600800 5742 Montezuma residential ACM/LBP NA Perform ACM
Road and LBP

survey prior to
demolition of
structure.

4660600700 5750 Montezume residential ACM/LBP NA Perform ACM
Road and LBP

survey prior to
demolition of
structure.



3.5 Hazards and Hazardous Materials

3,5.8 LEVEL OF SIGNIFICANCE AFTER MITIGATION

With implementation of the proposed n~ifigafion measures, all potentially sig~ficant impacts

relath~g to hazards and hazardous materials would be reduced to a level below si~xificant.

Therefore, fl~o Proposed Project would not result in any unavoidable sig~icant impacts relative

to hazards.


